

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 19-2336 (JEB)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' SECOND MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Marc E. Elias, Bar No. 442007
Aria C. Branch, Bar No. 1014541
MElias@elias.law
ABranch@elias.law
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: 202.968.4490
Facsimile: 202.968.4498

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The controlling Commissioners’ dismissal of CLC’s claims regarding the input costs of unpaid Internet communications is not “contrary to law.”..... 2

 a. The controlling Commissioners’ construction of the unpaid Internet communications exemption was, at minimum, “sufficiently reasonable.”..... 3

 b. CLC’s argument that FECA itself is unambiguous as to Congress’s intent to regulate the input costs of unpaid Internet communications is unfounded. 4

 c. Commission enforcement decisions and advisory opinions consistently construe the Internet Exemption to include input costs, and CLC offers no contrary authority. 7

II. The SOR properly considered the constitutional implications of CLC’s administrative complaint..... 11

III. The dismissal of CLC’s claims regarding CTR’s non-communication expenditures was not arbitrary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion. 13

IV. CLC’s injuries are not redressable. 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1979)	12
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	15
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. June 4, 2020)	3
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15, 16
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	3
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Motor Vehicles Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	11
<i>NTCH, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4, 13
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	1, 6, 7
<i>U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2462..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(3)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(4)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(c)..... 3

Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 100.26..... *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 109.21(b)(1)..... 5

11 C.F.R. § 109.37(a)(2)..... 4

11 C.F.R. § 111.4(d)(3)..... 13

68 Fed. Reg. 421-01 (Jan. 3, 2003)..... 6

70 Fed. Reg. 16967-02 (Apr. 4, 2005)..... 6

Fed. Election Comm’n, *Internet final rules* (May 1, 2006),
<https://www.fec.gov/updates/internet-final-rules/>..... 6
